CRESTWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT SEPTEMBER 09, 2019 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Dr. Richard E. Klee, Interim Superintendent

RE: A. ACTION ITEMS:

- 1. Excursion Field Trip Request Crestwood High School
- 2. Dearborn Heights Vocational Education Partnership Agreement
- 3. Williams' Early Childhood Services Agreement
- 4. Lease Agreement between The Salvation Army and Crestwood School District

B. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:

- 1. Enrollment Continues
- 2. School Opens
- 3. First Home Football Game
- 4. Open House Schedule

A. ACTION ITEMS

1. Excursion Field Trip Request – Crestwood High School

Attached is an Excursion Field Trip request from Mr. Matt Ridenour, Crestwood High School Band Director, for his high school band students to travel to Central Michigan University to take part in their annual Band Day for marching band. The requested date is September 13 through September 14, 2019. See Attachment 8.A.1.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Crestwood Board of Education approve the excursion field trip request from Mr. Matt Ridenour for the Crestwood High School band students to go to Central Michigan University on September 13, 2019 and returning on September 14, 2019. As per Attachment 8.A.1.

2. Dearborn Heights Vocational Education Partnership Agreement

The 2019-2020 Dearborn Heights Vocational Education Partnership Agreement is being presented for approval. The purpose of this agreement is to allow Crestwood, Dearborn Heights NO 7 and Westwood students to enroll and attend Career Technical Programs operated by each of the school districts. In addition, this agreement will allow Crestwood, Dearborn Heights No 7 and Westwood students to be placed in Westwood Cyber High School or Ombudsmen and Advanced Placement courses at Crestwood High School. Executive council determines the program components on an annual basis, which are modified as necessary.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Crestwood Board of Education approve the 2019-2020 Dearborn Heights Vocational Education Partnership Agreement as presented on Attachment 8.A.2.

3. Williams' Early Childhood Services Agreement

The 2019-2020 Williams' Early Childhood Services Consulting Contract Agreement is being presented for approval. The purpose of this agreement is to have an Early Childhood Specialist Consultant to assist the Crestwood School District in the fulfillment of the Michigan Department of Education Great Start Readiness Program (GSRP) grant requirements. The consultant agrees to fulfill multiple duties and responsibilities inside and outside the classroom. The duties may be amended at any time during the agreement period through written agreement of both Crestwood School District and the Consultant. See Attachment 8.A.3.I

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Crestwood Board of Education approve the 2019-2020 Williams' Early Childhood Services Agreement as presented in Attachment 8.A.3.

4. Lease Agreement between The Salvation Army and Crestwood School District

The lease agreement between the Salvation Army and Crestwood School District is for the purpose of operating the Alternative Education Program for the Crestwood School District students.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Crestwood Board of Education approve the 2019-2020 lease agreement between the Salvation Army and Crestwood School District.

B. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

1. Enrollment Continues

We continue to take enrollment at the Board of Education office from 7:30-3:00 daily. Please check our website at www.csdm.k12.mi.us for enrollment requirements or call our office for information at 278-0906. Parents can pick up a sheet with the requirement for registration at our office at 27235 Joy Rd.

2. School Opens

Crestwood schools opened as scheduled on Tuesday, September 3. Thanks to the construction & custodial crews who worked over the Labor Day weekend! I would also like to thank the patience of teachers who could not get into their classrooms on their teacher work day and many of whom came on Labor Day to set up their rooms.

New traffic patterns and additional parking spaces at some of the buildings really improved traffic flow. I do want to remind parents of students who drop off at the high school and every school to pull all the way around the loop and only drop off where there is sidewalk. We can not have students crossing between cars when dropped off in the passing lane or cars doubleparking. The long backups on Beech Daly can be eliminated if you drop your students off early and not wait until minutes before the opening bell.

Once again thanks to the taxpayers of the district who made all the renovations possible and for your continuing support of the Crestwood School District.

3. First Home Football Game

Crestwood Chargers football has its first home game on Friday, September 13 against Romulus High School. Come out and support your home team!

4 Open House Schedules

Each school will have an Open House for parents and students during the month of September.

Crestwood High School - Tuesday, September 10

Highview Elementary School - Wednesday, September 11

Kinloch Elementary School - Thursday, September 12

Crestwood Accelerated Program – Tuesday, September 17

Riverside Middle School - Wednesday, September 18

Hillcrest Elementary School - Thursday, September 19

All elementary open houses will be from 6:30 to 7:30. All parents are invited.